(a)  Gross amount required to be spent 71.9 68.4

(b)  Amount spent:

(i)  Construction / acquisition of any asset -

(ii)  On purpose other than (i) above 71.0 81.1

71.0 81.1

1.0 -

49.

given on behalf of this subsidiary company.

50.  The Company has divested 100% shares of Eicher Engineering Solutions Inc. (USA) a wholly owned subsidiary alongwith its
two step down wholly owned subsidiaries Eicher Engineering Solutions (Beijing) Co., Ltd. and Eicher Engineering Solutions
(Shanghai) Co., Ltd. by way of sale of equity shares at gross consideration of USD 18.5 Million.

51.

previous period are not directly comparable with those of current year.

52.  The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable
losses.

53  There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the
Company.

54.1 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the balance sheet as at March 31, 2016 and January 1, 2015

 Rs. in million

Particulars Refer Notes
in 54.6

 As at January 1, 2015

 Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet

ASSETS

(a)  Property, plant and equipment (a) , (b) 14,891.5 (498.3) 14,393.2

(b) Capital work-in-progress 1,243.9 - 1,243.9

(c)  Intangible assets  3,156.0 - 3,156.0

(d)   Intangible assets under development 1,424.8 - 1,424.8

(e)   Financial assets -

(i) Investments 54.8 - 54.8

(ii) Trade receivables 256.1 - 256.1

(iii) Loans (c) 20.1 (5.4) 14.7

(iv) Others (c) 1,190.1 (37.1) 1,153.0

18.6 - 18.6

(g)   Other non-current assets (a), (c) 1,298.2 400.3 1,698.5

23,554.1 (140.5) 23,413.6

VE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES LIMITED

82

 Rs. in million

Particulars Refer Notes
in 54.6

 As at January 1, 2015

 Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet

Current assets

(a)  Inventories 4,300.0 - 4,300.0

(b)  Financial assets

(i)   Trade receivables 5,303.5 - 5,303.5

(ii)  Cash and cash equivalents 3,120.2 - 3,120.2

(iii)  Loans 14.7 - 14.7

(iv)  Others 706.5 - 706.5

(c)  Other current assets (a), (c) 2,780.4 33.2 2,813.6

16,225.3 33.2 16,258.5

Total 39,779.4 (107.3) 39,672.1

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a)  Equity Share capital 100.0 - 100.0

(b)  Other equity (b), (d), (e) 23,059.1 852.7 23,911.8

23,159.1 852.7 24,011.8

LIABILITIES

(a)  Financial liabilities 84.1 - 84.1

(b)  Provisions (d) 587.9 (35.1) 552.8

(b), (d) 292.2 (24.9) 267.3

(d)  Other non- current liabilities 39.4 - 39.4

1,003.6 (60.0) 943.6

Current liabilities

(a)  Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 308.0 - 308.0

(ii) Trade payables 10,266.0 - 10,266.0

1,479.5 - 1,479.5

(b)  Provisions (e) 1,532.6 (900.0) 632.6

(c)  Other current liabilities 2,030.6 - 2,030.6

15,616.7 (900.0) 14,716.7

Total 39,779.4 (107.3) 39,672.1

83

 Rs. in million
Particulars Refer Notes

in 54.6
 As at March 31, 2016

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
Balance

Sheet

ASSETS

(a)   Property, plant and equipment (a) 15,729.6 (367.5) 15,362.1

(b)   Capital work-in-progress 823.7 - 823.7

(c)   Intangible assets  2,983.5 - 2,983.5

(d)   Intangible assets under development 2,378.8 - 2,378.8

(e)   Financial assets

(i) Investments 54.8 - 54.8

(ii) Trade receivables 296.0 - 296.0

(iii) Loans (c) 22.5 (6.5) 16.0

(iv) Others (c) 745.9 (41.9) 704.0

- - -

(g)   Other non-current assets (a), (c) 1,330.3 398.0 1,728.3

24,365.1 (17.9) 24,347.2

Current assets

(a)  Inventories 6,832.6 - 6,832.6

(b)  Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables 7,991.7 -   7,991.7

(ii)  Cash and cash equivalents 5,158.7 - 5,158.7

(iii) Loans 26.0 - 26.0

(iv)  Others 367.7 - 367.7

(c)  Other current assets (a), (c) 3,576.9 17.9 3,594.8

23,953.6 17.9 23,971.5

Total 48,318.7 - 48,318.7

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a)  Equity Share capital 100.0 - 100.0

(b)  Other equity (d) 25,299.7 59.7 25,359.4

25,399.7 59.7 25,459.4

LIABILITIES

(a)  Financial liabilities

76.3 - 76.3

(b)  Provisions (d) 1,150.8 (91.4) 1,059.4

(d) 117.1 31.7 148.8

(d)  Other liabilities 23.5 -   23.5

1,367.7 (59.7) 1,308.0

VE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES LIMITED

84

 Rs. in million
Particulars Refer Notes

in 54.6
 As at March 31, 2016

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
Balance

Sheet

Current liabilities

(a)  Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 370.1 - 370.1

(ii) Trade payables 17,780.4 - 17,780.4

1,203.4 - 1,203.4

(b)  Provisions 560.0 - 560.0

82.8 - 82.8

(d)  Other current liabilities 1,554.6 - 1,554.6

21,551.3 - 21,551.3

Total 48,318.7 - 48,318.7

54.2 Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and January 1, 2015

 Rs. in million

Particulars Refer Notes
in 54.6

 As at
March 31, 2016

 As at
January 1, 2015

Equity as reported under previous GAAP 25,399.7 23,159.1

(e) - 900.0

Less : Increase in accumulated depreciation due to change in
useful life of assets

(b) - (70.2)

 Add: Impact of discounting of provision for warranty as per (d) 59.7 22.9

Total equity as per Ind AS 25,459.4 24,011.8

 Rs. in million

Particulars Refer Notes

in 54.6
"Fifteen months ended March 31, 2016

(Latest period presented under
previous GAAP)"

Previous
 GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet

Income

Revenue from operation (gross) (h) 1,02,559.4 (3,144.6) 99,414.8

(f) 7,020.3 (7,020.3) -

Revenue from operation (net) 95,539.1 3,875.7 99,414.8

Other Income (c) 396.7 9.7 406.4

Total Income 95,935.8 3,885.4 99,821.2

85

 Rs. in million

Particulars Refer Notes

in 54.6
"Fifteen months ended March 31, 2016

(Latest period presented under
previous GAAP)"

Previous
 GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet

Cost of raw materials consumed 52,342.8 - 52,342.8

Purchases of stock-in-trade 17,665.5 - 17,665.5

in-progress and stock-in-trade
(2,174.6) - (2,174.6)

(f) - 7,020.3 7,020.3

(c), (g) 6,642.1 (1.0) 6,641.1

Finance costs (d) 57.4 30.4 87.8

(a) 3,017.6 (23.5) 2,994.1

(a), (c), (d),  (h) 13,367.8 (3,200.4) 10,167.4

90,918.6 3,825.8 94,744.4

5,017.2 59.6 5,076.8

165.0 - 165.0

(d), (g) 4,852.2 59.6 4,911.8

1,250.2 -   1,250.2

(1,083.9) -   (1,083.9)

(d), (g) 945.9 20.6 966.5

1,112.2 20.6 1,132.8

 / period 3,740.0 39.0 3,779.0

Other comprehensive income

loss:-

- 3.3 (3.3)

(g) - (1.1) 1.1

Net other comprehensive income not to be - 2.2 (2.2)

Total Comprehensive income for the year, 3,740.0 36.8 3,776.8

VE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES LIMITED

86

 Rs. in million

Particulars Refer
Notes 54.6 months ended

March 31, 2016

3,740.0

(g) 3.3

Impact of discounting of provision for warranty as per Ind-AS 37 (d) 56.3

(d),(g) (20.6)

3,779.0

(g) (2.2)

3,776.8

Note :  Under Previous GAAP, total comprehensive income was not reported. Therefore, the above reconciliation starts with

Ind AS.

54.6 Notes to the reconciliations

Rs. in million

Impact under Ind AS on account off : Impact As at

January 1, 2015

As at

March 31, 2016

F
months ended

March 31, 2016

(a) Leasehold land being considered as operating lease